DOI: https://doi.org/10.1590/1980-5373-MR-2021-0136
Materials Research. 2021; 24(6): e20210136
Effects of Zn Substitution on the Dispersion Spectrum of Permeability and Permittivity of
Cu-Mn Ferrites in 1 MHz - 1 GHz Frequency Range
Geraldo T. de Freitasa*, Rodrigo G. A. de Limab , Antonio C. C. Miglianoa,b
aInstituto Tecnológico de Aeronáutica, 12228-900, São José dos Campos, SP, Brasil.
bInstituto de Estudos Avançados, 12228-001, São José dos Campos, SP, Brasil.
Received: March 20, 2021; Revised: September 11, 2021; Accepted: September 19, 2021

For the measurement of complex magnetic permeability
(μ*) and complex electrical permittivity (ε*), we used an
impedance analyzer model KEYSIGHT E4991B - 1 MHz –
3 GHz, coupled, with coaxial cables, to a magnetic material
test fixture (KEYSIGHT 16454A) and a dielectric material
test fixture (KEYSIGHT 16453A)20-22.
All tests were performed at a constant temperature of
20 °C, in the frequency range of 1 MHz – 3 GHz. The pellet
samples were used for complex electrical permittivity
measurements (ε*), while the toroid samples were used for
complex magnetic permeability measurements (μ*). For this
purpose, the samples were formatted in the dimensions
acceptable to the sample holder, as follows: The pellet
samples were thinned out to 3.0 mm thickness, while the
toroid samples were thinned out to 3.0 mm in length, 6.8 mm
external diameter, and their internal diameter machined at
3.1 mm. The arrangement used is shown in Figure 2.
For these complex permeability measurements, the
Impedance Method was used13,23. The toroid sample impedance
was measured from the arrangement shown in Figure 2 using
a Magnetic Material Text Fixture KEYSIGHT 164554A,
and the results for the complex magnetic permeability (μ*)
were obtained according to:
( )* *
*
0
2
  1
ln
m sm
r
Z Z
cj h
b
π
µ
ωµ
−
= +  (4)
Figure 2. Experimental arrangement for impedance measurements20-22.
Table 5. Results of the mass measurements of the pellet samples in wet, immersed, and dry conditions.
β Wet mass (g) Immersed mass (g) Dry mass (g) Sintering density (g/ml)
0.10 3.003 2.406 3.003 5.015
0.20 2.838 2.275 2.838 5.022
0.30 5.262 4.218 5.263 5.025
0.40 4.440 3.497 4.362 4.613
5Effects of Zn Substitution on the Dispersion Spectrum of Permeability and Permittivity of Cu-Mn Ferrites in
1 MHz - 1 GHz Frequency Range
where *
mZ  is the complex impedance measured with the
device under test (DUT) mounted on the 16454A fixture
test and *
smZ  is the complex impedance measured without
the device under test (DUT) mounted on the 16454A fixture
test, shorted.
The results for the complex electrical permittivity (ε*)
were obtained by the Parallel Plate Method according to:
*
*
   2
 4   p
r
C e
d
∈
π
=  (5)
Where *
pC  is the complex capacitance measured with the
device under test (DUT) mounted on the 16453A fixture test,
e is the thickness of the pellet sample and d is the diameter
of the pellet samples.
3. Results and Discussion